KE-430D R=YT v
BE-438 PARTS BOOK

FlARLRRE
Enpihiing|

TR L2 FEZA TRFHILEE 7 [KE-4300]

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER [KE-430D]
FEIA LI BESATRBFRS TS 2 [BE-438D)

ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER [BE-438D]

brother.

BT TNERIZ Parls Navigation T ZWUOVEEITET, hilpyYpanisbook.brother.co.jp'panisnavijpnindes. itmil
The latest parts information, refer 1o the Parls Mavigation. hitp.Yparsbook. brother.co,p'parsnavienginces. html



TR A TRFALZ
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER

BROTHER INODUSTRIES, LTO.

+ KE-430D-0&

— 1. 8 7 Ordinary materials
(12 F= 5 ! Denim
7. 7 7 » 7 =1 n ! Foundation garments

ERYA LT FESATRBTFRS AT
ELECTRONIC DIRECT DRIVE LOCKSTITCH BUTTON SEWER

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

BE-438D




IN—YTyHZFAIZELT

1. ZOXEE, 20105 OF—2N- B INTHERIA-LOTY,
;P MRRTECLCRHEEEh RS A RUET,

4 Biaa—FRL = Lo TODHREIE. HHES —BRERUF-SHA—HETEIR~ T,
(450 488 =)

B Rx
A EHER |
B. L -SHEME .. R 3
c.oHauUm% e 5
D T EFEE e 8
E ASL2hd - (PR T
FFEM® . 13
G EHBMMBE . —————— 15
H. Al LBEE . 17
N - 18
Ko#tpudME 21
Lo&ILLBEEE 25
M. A S R 27
T S T 9
PlL awkO=jLAwSA8E k1|
P2 2 bO—aflo 2 A ERAE ME . 33
Q. BRPE AL i k]
RASYFRE o 35
S MERBBIE i 37
T E—58R 39
U, BEHRRIEE e 9
i REEE o 41
Sp. HHIRBIRR R .o . 45
Ga. =B —HE e 47
L = | 50

FEB] o ——— &1



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information availabde in Oclober 2004,
2, Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice,

3. Parts supphad as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted nel S

4, If the symibal * s found in the © Pars No.® column, refer (o the different parts lsis,
gauge parls list on page 45 49,

CONTENTS

A Machine body e i
Lpper shaft and needle bar machanizm 3

. Fead mechanism ... L

. Work clamp liftzr mechanism ,................ 9

. Button clamp machanism ...oomomn. 11

. Lower shaft mechanism ...................... 13

CLubBrCatiom e 15

B
z
o
E
F
G
H. Threading mechamism ..o 17
J. Bobbin winder mechanism ... 18
K. Thread trimmer mechanism _................. 21
L. Thread wiper mechanism ..., . 25
M. Tension releass mechanism ... 27
M. Thread nipper mechanism ........coccooceveee. 28
P1. Control Box mechamism ... a1
F2 Control box (PCB) mechanism ............... 33
Q. Operation panel mechanism ... a3
R Powear switch mechanism ... 38
3. Power supply equipment mechanism ... 37
L. Foot swilch pedal mechanism ..o, 38
. ACCEESONSS e 4
Sp. Different pans IS ... 45
Ga. Gauge parts Bsl .. 4T
Wa. Waminglabels .. 50

T T = 51



A, E4%B{% / Machine body

KE-430DVBE-438D-050




A. E&B{% / Machine body

REFMND| CODE oY RS NAME OF PARTS Y]
1 140392009 1324 QIL CAR

£ 117934001 T L1258 RLUBBER CAP, 13.5

3 104821004 o] b W SR T FIIBEER CAP, 10.5

d 140382008 1|#& 243 QIL CAPR

5 543260001 1|2 A i- FRAME SIDE COVER
[ DE2061016 4 [F~06210 SCREW PAN M8X10

¥ SA319%001 B E ] FACE PLATE

a 104449001 1|3 L2155 RLIBBER CAF, 155

L] 0E25M016 Al FoLamx10 SCREW, PAN MRX10

10 SAI2E2101 1|#dhwhei- EHUTTLE R&CE COVER

1 SA3263001 1|l#FFHhvh =740 SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
12 004300513 2|+H303K5 SCREW, FLAT M3x5

13 SAIF64001 1|49 MNUT FLATE

14 SA3ZGLR001 2|5 et SHOULDER SCREW 8-2

1% 10Z 39002 2lFzsigndFH 2 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

16 SAIZGE001 13 #hvh =240 SHUTTLE RACE COVERHOOK U
17 DE23004168 2| Faa%e SCREW, PAN M3X4

18 025030236 2SN FFarns WASHER, PLAIN M 3

19 SA3200101 1|5 Ehei- THREAD TAKE-UP COVER

20 062401006 i|+~S24%10 SCREW, PAN M4 X10

< P EE Ll <Except for China>
21 S&82040001 1~ ILFaLrA JTIA LABEL, CAUTION JENENG
< B[] = <For China Only=

21 =82041001 1|SA2ILFL 2 FAIIS LABEL, CAUTION CHMEMNG

22 SAT0GE0001 1 F=A =3 LABEL, GROLUNDING

23 SZB044001 1|3 Ltzze208 RUSBER CAP, X6

24 11 F608001 1|z R DOWEL PIM

KE-4300VBE-4380-050



B . Lih - 4R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

S ————

KE-430DVBE438D-123




B. b# - §14%BA{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REFMNO| CODE |aTy __EE WAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAZ201001 1 is LIFPER SHUFT
2 SA3490001 1|90k 0% CRANE ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2| F AR BOLT, SOCKET MSX16
4 SA41T2001 1| =Ky MEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4173001 1| =-F LS MEEDLE BEARING
4 Sa41 74001 1 =-F-SFi 4 MEEDLE BEARING
4 SA4175001 1| =-FlAsFussd MEEDLE BEARING
|5 062300416 1]+ ~03x%4 SCREW, PAN M4
B SA3I206001 AT T T BALL BEARING BLISH
7 SA4179001 1|57 454 % frEa04DDUNR BALL BEARINH GS04DDUNR
8 544180001 1|RET L4972 4r 630400 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 6904D0U
g 523651001 2| FFESeMET Y2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
10 SAZ206001 AT F T BALL BEARING BUISH
11 SA4177001 1|74 red04DDUNR BALL BEARING, EO04DDUNR
12 523651001 2| FHESENET # SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX6
CKE-4300F > <For KE-4300>
13 SA3210001 E S JOINT A
{BE-4380 P <Far BE-4380>
13 SAISE0001 1w¥58 JOINT B
14 SA41 78001 1| s 4r 6204DDUNR HALL BEARING G204DDUNR
15 523651001 4|FFHETexER Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
16 525235001 PR B3] SCREW, M&
CKE-4300 > <For KE-4300>
17 SA3497001 1 UF L2590 THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK,C
15 SA4328001 LN ERUE o T 5 W i THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER,C SET
<BE-4380 > <For BE-4380>
17 SA3591004 12 F 1425298 THREAD TAKE-LIF CRANK B
18 SA4327001 1oL Bz THREAD TAKE-UP REVERB 5T
19 523651001 4| FHEZEREARY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
20 110367001 1[4FH T WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
29 012300336 1|FFES3x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3
22 SAZ958001 1[4S$255%8 SCREW, FLAT M5XE
23 012500536 1|7 +ES5%E BET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX5
24 012300336 1[FHEZI%3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max3
25 145465001 1|5 AR LA 5TL SCREW, SM3.5T-40XE L
26 012060636 2|7 FESaus SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXH
27 SA3488001 14w SLIDE BLOCK.
28 SA3528001 1|H9aT Tt 4B ELIDE BLOCK GUIDE
20 018401636 2|7 IF4X1E BOLT, SOCKET M4X16
30 SA3222001 AU B MEEDLE BAR.A
%h 144458001 1N FPETUSTRAFLAET SET SCREW, SM3 57-400¢4.5
32 SA3223001 AV E e ES ST NEEDLE BAR BUSH,U
33 SA3224001 1[s ) F ARLD WEEDLE BAR BUSH.D
34 - | Z2e2ninl] WEEDLE
35 SA3225101 1|7-1 PULLEY
36 SA3025001 I FAHFIZAN0DA SCREW, PAN[SIP WASHER)MAX10
ar 012500636 P e e EET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
38 538713100 1|77 FaN
39 062400806 3| F<04x8 SCREW, PAN MAX8
40 018501636 4| F AL REX16E BOLT, SOCKET MSX16
41 062400816 1|4+ ~A04x8 SCREW,PAN MaXa

KE-4300VBE-4380-123




C . %L B{% / Feed mechanism

< KE-4300 M
{ For "KE-4300" >

" #Fi-a-@a | OPTION PARTS ™

< BE-438D M
| For "BE-4380" >

ﬂi://; '

« KE-430D M
| For "KE-4100" >

KE-420D/BE-4380-202



C. & U B{% / Feed mechanism

[REFNO] GoODE |aTy E] NAME OF PARTS G|
1 SAIIGI00M 1| Lt -2 L ¥-FEED LEVER BUSH
2 583364001 1| L 5= X-FEED LEVER
3 SA3S33001 1|xF»yhsavses T-LENGTH REGURATOR BLOCK ASSY
4 012500536 1|7+HES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
5 SAIIGE001 1|xA2UXT ¥-FEED GEAR
018063036 1|7+ -EX30 BOLT, SOCKET MEX30
7 XC5TEO001 2U=FF w210 BEARING 10 LMER
B 012060636 2|FHESEEE GET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
g SAIIETO0 ¥ Suiaisd ¥-FEED RACK SHAFT
10 SA3IGA001 1 ¥ S Y-LOMNECTING PIN
11 153113001 1 A5 HH THRUST WASHER
iz D4BDG0342 2|-ATER RETAINING RING, E&
13 012060636 2|7 +HESEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
14 SA4197001 2|FSIXET FEED GEAR
15 012060636 4[FFET6HE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
16 SA3ITOO0 1| mietoieiss ECCEMTRIC SHAFT
17 070608800 2|RET L4 BORZZ BALL BEARING, ARDIAL B08ZZ
18 048080142 1|kATS3%ca RETAINING RING, EXTERMAL CB
19 012060636 1|FPHES6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
20 SA3ITI001 Sl e U B e Lt ) FEED BAR SLIPFCRT PLATE
21 018401036 3|7 HAILFAXID BOLT, SOCKET MAX1D
2 SA3372001 1|74 )T A he i FEED BAR COVER
23 SA3538001 6| LeAduiiqxa SCREW M4 XE
<BE-438D > «For BE-4380
24 SA3604001 1|F5US 2928 FEED BAR 5UB ASSY B
{KE-4300 > <For KE-4300>
25 SA33T3001 HE DR =T FEED BAR SUB ASSY A
26 SA3534001 1|y F2UH9aToE T-WIDTH REGLIRATOR BROCK ASSY
27 012060636 1|FHES6%6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX#
2B " 1|1F 703 FEED PLATE
0 153057101 2|F ARl Agis SCREW, ROUND WSOCKET SM4.37
30 SA3381001 1| XE—SF ) i3 X-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
a1 018061235 2 FHHIraxiz BOLT, SOCKET MEX12
a2 025060236 I|eSHHEFLIYE WASHER, PLAB M &
33 SA3TOBOOT 1|h5- COLLAR
34 018063536 1| PN FEX3S BOLT SOCKET MEX35
a5 SA3382001 1Y E-SR ) w442 Y-MOTOR SETTING PLATE
36 018061236 2|7 REX12 BOLT, SOCKET MEX12
a7 025060236 ZJE S HEFLD6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
LKE-4300> <For KE-4300>
38 SA3410001 ER =drsd WORK CLAMP ARM
39 SA3420001 lac#HFH4T T LR WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER.R
40 SA3421001 1A T FLi-L WORK, CLAMP ARM LEVER L
41 SAZ4ZF2001 1|QCHH I T Lt =207 WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER SHAFT
42 110367001 1|4FH WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL &
43 048060346 1|k AES RETABING RING, ES
44 SA3Z31001 1|t vkhS-B SET SCREW COLLARB
45 012060536 2| FHES6X5 8FT SCREW, BOCKET [FT) MEXS
46 012500536 1|7 HE35x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA3423001 2lacLsi-LUAa 44T WORK CLAMP LEVER SUPPORT
48 018500836 2|7 AN r5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5XR
028050246 2| ik FH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
50 025050236 2lESHFHRFLISE WASHER, PLAIN M 5
51 SA3424001 AT T LAY I RA WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET A
52 SA3425001 1|FHTTF LA ITa%B WORHK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKEET B
53 SA3426001 G| HITF LA IS SCREW,FLAT M35
54 SA3208001 Pl I g e i B I YL WORK CLAMP ARM LEVER PLATE
55 146354002 2|HFH+ WASHER, PLAIN 5
56 018500836 2[FHAIEExE BOLT, SOCKET M5XE
57 SAZTI0N 2[F YT iinF T OUE SPRING GUIDE ROD

KE-4300/BE-428D-202



C . 34U B{E / Fead mechanism

A& Fira B OPTION PARTS "

— — — —

s e . . S — —

&6

08273

< KE-430DH
! For "KE-430D" >

! For "BE-4380" =

21
1/”;#

= KE-430D A
I For "KE-430D" >

KE-4300VBE4380-202



. 2 U BE / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTy K3 NAME OF PARTS Rn|
<KE-4300 > <For KE-4300>

58 SA1179002 el e SHOULDER SCREW, M5

59 153568001 2|AHTeikA FRESSER SPRMG, A

&0 152788000 2AHTighiAF PRESSER SPRING SPACER

&1 153567000 A TeipHhI- PRESSER SPRING COLLAR

62 S44130001 1|24 Hi-H-F FINGER GUARD

63 SAZE2E001 | e e SET SCREW, [CF) M25

G4 SA3428001 1|44 TraFyegIiss SUPPORT SHAFT W-CLAMS

65 012500536 1| FHET5xE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5

66 SA34ET001 1A 4T FHHI 3 WORE CLAMP ARM SUPPCAT PLATE
67 SA4145001 1A HTIThes SPACER W-CLAMP
|58 . 1|44 TFLR WORK CLAMP, RIGHT

(il . 1A HTTFLL WORK CLAMP, LEFT

70 018061636 2| FHAIL 616 BOLT, SOCKET MEX16

71 025060236 ZlETHFHRFIE WASHER, PLAIN M &

72 018400836 2| T 4xa BOLT, SOCKET M4XE

73 071031840 Tl %218 BEARING BALL, 18

T ma <Opfion parts>

74 SA4198001 S T o e 95 H-POSITION STSNDARD PLATE ASSY
75 542503001 | B S P S LR H-POSITION STSHDARD PLATE

76 540955101 2l A R AR SCAEW WISOCKET SM4.37

KE-420D/BE-4380D-202



0. WA EIFBAHR  Work clamp lifter mechanism

13-9

UE,

- E
4 = (&)
| .

A

KE-4300/BE-4380-204




D. 5 _LITBE{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REFNO| CODE oty & NAME OF PARTS M)
1 SAZ4Z9001 1|FH T T A%ILD BUSHING,D
2 SA3430001 1A TFF A0 BUSHING,L
<KE4300 <For KE-43002
3 SA3432001 1FHITFrEHTAE WIORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE
4 047602042 1| AT AT E AW PIM, SPRING ROLL AWE
{BE-4380H> <Far BE-4380
5 SA3IGZB001 1| rhsoaE BUTTON CLAMP ROD
& SA3434001 1|FHTFTH L= LIFTER LEVER
7 162744001 L ERE gl Fitris g PiM
|& 102630001 1| e TrtThaaw NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
a SA3435001 1A T T L =240 LEVER SHAFT
10 520356001 1|ES4H 210 WASHER, FLAIM 10
11 D48080342 1| 27E8 RETAINIG RING, E3
12 012500536 1| FHES5KS SET SCREW. SOCKET [FT) M5x5
13 012060636 1| FFESEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXS
14 SA3436001 1|FHITF s =220 W-CLAMP LIFTER LEVER BUSH
15 SA3437001 1| AHFTTFrUS LIk
16 SA3438001 Z|FHITFHF 2T i LINK SHOULDER SCREW
17 SA3439001 AT T IR - DRIVE LEVER W-CLAMP LIFTER
18 0706600 1|RET L7 4r96227 BALL BEARING, RADIAL BI6ZZ
19 SA3441001 1|4 FaOs W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
20 012500536 1| FFHET5xS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1 SA3442001 1|FHTFHFhLli=2 CAM LEVER SHAFT
22 012060636 2| FHES6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
23 520358001 ZleSHH R0 WASHER, PLAIN 10
24 048080342 1| A7ES RETAINING RING, ES
25 012500536 | 1| FHET5A5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 SA3443001 1|FH T FrhLEY CAM GEAR
27 047301042 12T T E e AWS PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
28 012080636 2| FHES6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
29 SA3444001 1T TFFhLGs CAM SHAFT
30 048080346 1| AJER RETAINING RING, ES
31 SAZ231001 11V kh>5-B SET SCREW COLLAR B
3z 012080536 2|FFHES6NS SET SCREW, S0DCKET (FT) MEXS
33 070688850 el |25 2 L B 1 i d BALL BEARING, RADIAL GREZZ
34 SA3445001 1|1 E-9F54 4 MOTOR BRACKET
35 018061236 2| FFAILRER 2 BOLT, SOCKET MEX12
36 SA3446001 1|FHIZFH LPRING
a7 SAZTOTOO01 1|7F 2418 GEAR 16
38 012060536 2|7H+ES6xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEX5
<BE-43EDFH> <For BE-436D>
39 SA3G29001 1|#isvhzanisy BUTTOM CLAMP ROLLER SHAFT
40 107744001 120 ROLLER
41 025040236 1|ESFHEAFa04 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
42 021400216 2|z ke HUT, 24
43 SAJEI0001 1|8z vhEL s =R BUTTOM CLAMP LEVER HOLDER
44 018061636 2|FHHirex16 BOLT, 3OCKET MaX16
45 025060236 2|leSHFHAF 8 WASHER, PLAIN M B
46 SA3631001 1| hE L - BUTTON CLAMP LEVER
47 153838001 1| uhEL 50 BUTTOM CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
48 012060636 1[FFHET6%E SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X6
49 SA0T2001 1[4z FHhLZ st STOPPER
{50 DEZ061016 1|F~A26x10 SCREW, PAN MEX10
KE-430D/BE-438D-204

10



E . K& roind - fERHBER/ Button clamp mechanism

4
J‘"____J____"l-

e e e e mm T oEm me—m s e —om mm———  mmT

" A7 a@E | OPTION PARTS ©

0 2-3
N e

“-3
43—

45—

B

BE-4380-214




E. #i4 eoind - fEEE{R / Button clamp mechanism

[REFNG] CopDE oty b NAME OF PARTS E |
CBE-4380 > <For BE-4380>
1 153830000 1|Hes vhEh e - BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER
2 153827001 1| ey hzmh s -5 ELITTON CLAMP HOLDER SHAFT
3 014680632 2| FHoHE43T-4008 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM4.37-40%5
151968001 1| s RS -9 002 BUTTON CLAMP HOLDER HOOK ASSY
5 151968001 1| RN -2 e B-CLAMP HOLDER HOOK
i 107744001 2|2o ROLLER
7 153484001 1| H 5476 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76
B 105234003 2|+ -4.37 MUT SM4.37
g 014760632 1|7+ 2505206 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28%8
10 017711412 2|A I k4T6-32X14 BOLT, SM4.76-32%14
1 146354001 2[HFH+ WASHER PLAIN G
12 146294001 2F ST RTINS MUT, ROUND 5M8.35-40
13 115148101 U Em e TAT S == L e S ADJUSTING SCREW, SME.35-40
14 115147001 G R i g, T LS COMPRESSICHN SPRING
15 549998001 174 2H-H-F FINGER GLARD
16 011679312 2|LARLFAETES SET SCREW, (FT) SMAST
17 569315001 1|HEgrvhzzadz BUTTON CLAMP ASSY, 24
18 S52093001 1|AR s uhERS BUTTON CLAMP BASE
19 559316001 B M TR BUTTOHN CLAMP, 281
20 559317001 1|dR uhzzaR BUTTON CLAMP, 24R
21 115156001 2| sy hEF A BUTTON CLAMP GUIDE PIN
22 047250642 2[R TV TE AN S PIN, SPRING ROLL AWZ §
23 559318001 1| S uhzaal A 50 R BUTTOMN CLAMP 241 PLATE SPRING
24 S69319001 1|ER yHZZARA R AT BUTTON CLAMP 2AR PLATE SPRING
25 062680512 2|F~2437-40X5 SCREW, PAN S04 37-40%5
5 115158004 2|5 e T TH SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.T6
27 S55320001 1|Ea uhEzam BUTTTON CLANP, 2AM
25 503650001 B R ER L P BUTTON CLAMP PLATE CAM
29 O62660812 2|+~ 0437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40%8
an 503468101 1|3 A L0437 SCREW, SM43T
3 S03657001 1|7 iF-437 MUT, ROUMD SM4.37
a2 559321001 B e TR SPRING
a3 115164101 1|FRyhzFIVEUa BUTTON CLAMP ADJUSTING PLATE
34 115165001 M EME S % SHOULDER SCREW, SMd 37
a5 1165166001 1|45 o 25437 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4 37
a5 S52072001 1|FHar whEAA-HBL BUTTOM CLAMP SPACER, BL
ar 552076001 1|4 hE2 2 ~-48ER BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BR
a8 S01694001 2| HSn 12 38X4 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38%4
e "OPTION PARTS"
an 552071001 1|FBauhEaA—4AaL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, AL
40 SE2075001 1| #E rhzZaA=HaR BUTTON CLAMPF SPACER, AR
41 552072001 1|#iarhEaA—4HBL BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, BL
42 552076001 1|# S yhERA~HER BUTTOM CLAMP SPACER, BR
43 552073001 1| e hEAA—4CL BUTTOM CLAMP SPACER, CL
44 552077001 1|# Y vhEAA—~HCR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, CR
45 552074004 |G rhz 2~ —4DL BUTTON CLAME SFACER, DL
46 552078001 1|F e ThHERA~HDR BUTTON CLAMP SPACER, DR
BE-4380-214

12



F . Ti&P8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4380-305

13



F. Fiaf{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE  aTy i NANE OF PARTS RM

1 SAJ226001 1| 9T a0k F iz EHOLULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 1|F ke A NUTIFT),ME

3 SA32Z8101 139K 3 ROCHK GEAR
SA4066101 R ELr] S E = ublr ROCK GEAR SHAFT A

5 SA3231001 1|t hS5-B SET SCREW COLLARE
012080536 2| PHESEXS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXS

7 SA3233001 1| he- SET SCREW COLLAR
523851001 2| FHESaxREH A SET SCREW, SOCKET [FT) MEXE

9 012060636 2| FFES6E SET BCREW, SOCKET (FT) Maxs

10 SA3234001 1|z LOWER SHAFT ASSY

1 012500536 1|7 HEDaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSXS

12 012400436 2|FHES a4 SET SCREW, SOCKET [FT) Max4

13 SA3237001 1|2 B2 A8 L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

14 SA418T001 | =-F AT i NEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4188001 4| == L) T MEEDLE BEARING

14 Sad189001 4| =-F L~ e i WEEDLE BEARING

14 SA4190001 4| =-F T i MEEDLE BEARING

15 SA3273001 1| hS- LOWER SHAFT COLLAR

18 012060636 1| FFES6xE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaX

17 SAI23R101 2hTFI U S ADJUSTIMNG STUD

18 081003670 2|0l PN 0 RING, P2

19 SA3230101 1|FHHhTR492 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY

20 S02420201 1NATARF oo EHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE

21 544199001 2|5 AR LFaNA SCREW, M3x4

22 SA3241001 el b o i S A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW

23 152684101 2|FAHTR b i COMPRESSION SPRING

24 026030136 2|eSHH RaHi83 WASHER, PLAIN 5 3

25 062300616 2|43 SCREW, PAN MIXE

26 153050000 A FHTRAITINE S-RACE BASE FELT

27 SA3242001 1|ZT 44T FELT HOLDER

28 S44524001 2|5 AR LMAXKES SCREW, MIX5.5

29 SAZZT4101 1| 7T A4 T FELT HOLDER

a0 547307001 2| e A LIS SCREW, M3X4

iR SAZ2TE001 1end AFTIET FELT,T

32 S50886001 37T NF FELT, L=380

33 SAI2TE001 2| A At SPACER A

34 SA32TT00 2|BATT RETAINING RING

a5 012080636 1|7 HESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&XE

a8 SA32TE001 1|HZ- GOLLAR

a7 048070342 1|RATET RETABING RING, ET

38 SA3284001 1|ES4+3-D DRIVER,D

39 (18501232 1| FHAILkREx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

40 g 1|FxH= SHUTTLE RACE BASE

41 . 1| dr-A 42 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

42 . 1[HE A r=-AFI Do TEMSION SPRING

43 . 1 e br-R i h s SCREW

44 * | Bl S L R AT AMTI-EPIN SPRIMG

45 . | B = BOBBIN

AR EAZZEI00T 1w khT5-R SET SCREW COLLAR R

47 012500536 1|FH+ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MSX5

48 * 1| +HH=wnasz SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY WIBOK

KE-430DVBE-4380-305

14



G . EhM:RBEE / Lubrication

KE-4300/BE-4380-350
15



G. ¥ B:FME / Lubrication

REFNO| CODE |aQTy & NAME OF PARTS G|
1 SAI244001 1| kaAis BET SCREW

2 SA3245001 1|[Shei- CRANK COVER

a 62061016 3|+ A6 SCREW, PAN MEX1D

4 SA32 7001 12RATFTS IR FELT

5 SA3503201 1o amatHz LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPCRT
i SA3S04201 12T 2 FP I LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
7 062400616 2| A 4%E SCREW, PAN M4XE

8 SA3282001 1|a-F44Th+a CORD HOLDER A

9 62060816 1|F~Aa6%E SCREW, PAN MEXA
10 SA3249001 1[EzLFa-TH44T 0IL TUSE SUFFORT
11 DE2400616 1| F~adnk SCREW, PAN M4X3

12 549992000 1| LR T QL GALGE WHDOW
13 SAIITH001 1|27 T I FELT

14 S50520000 2IE=iLFa-F QIL TUSE, L=320

15 528415000 1|EzZFa-7F OIL TUBE {L=225)

16 545840000 1|92eE WICK, L=300

17 153922001 1|72E% WICK, L=500

18 SA1302001 1= nFa-7 VINYL TUBE

19 SSGATTO00 1|lE=ZLFa-F OIL TUBE

20 550886001 17T FELT, L=350

21 143671000 1lE=LFa-F L TUBE

22 SA3287001 1AL 5-ZINF %-FEED LEVER FELT
23 S0FI33001 1A A I Fi4TS DL FEEDUMG PIFE, 5
24 146080000 1[2-FF<a CORD BUSH

25 SA3Z46001 1|F¥vFarsa44T GEAR WICK SUPPCAT
26 SA3ZB0001 1|Fr 7Tk GEAR FELT

27 SA4221001 1|a—=F4+4IhiB CORD HOLDER,B

28 062060816 1|+~a6xE SCREW PAN MBXS

29 SA4222001 17T bi—IL FELT

30 153050000 4lFFAHTRAFIIE S-RACE BASE FELT

KE-4300/BE-4380-250

16



. #18 L BA{% / Threading mechanism

<KE-430D ®B & 77 »F— 3@
| For "KE-430D "Ordinary materials
& Founation garments >

« BE=4380 M/ For "BE-{1B0" =

=

]

g
@Rj—n

7

KE-£300/BE-4380-401



H. #:18 L. B{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |aTy H__EF. & NAME OF PARTS RM|
1 SA3250001 1|7F-LAHEFA ARM THREAD GUIDE A
z 062500616 1|+ ~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5XE
3 SA4333001 1|7-LAFZF8 ARM THREAD GUIDE B
4 DEZE00616 1| F 0556 SCREW, PAN MEXS
5 SA3252001 1[7F-LAFEFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C
|& 062500616 1|+ ~a5x6 SCREW, PAN M5XE
7 153049001 IR F ot Adira PPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
|& SA3254001 1A +FIrais o TEMSION BRACKET
q " 1R THREAD TAKE-LP SPRING
10 512690000 LB =N TEMSION RELEASE PIN
11 $A3255001 1[4 FFI 2D TENSION STUO
12 531032001 1A FFI TV TENSICH NUT
13 512441001 1[Fah e i T HFH WASHER
14 - 1A EFIi it TENSIOM SPRING
15 158805001 1A -FIAFAFTHHI TEMESION DISE PRESSER
16 145446001 2| A RFI 2T DISC, TENSION
17 100402004 xR SET SCREW, 5M1.57
18 SA4143001 1|FHEARLDE SET SCREW. [FT) MBXA
19 SA3256001 1| EFILATA TEMSHON STUD.A
20 100136001 1|4 BFI9F TENSION NUT
21 SA4146001 1| FRFIra i SUE TENSION SPRING
22 145446001 2| -FI LT DISC, TENSION
23 1559224001 1| F-daAbh4r THREAD GUIDE, ARM
<KE—430D <For "KE-4300"
#M L T T—la M Ordinary materials & Foundation garments>
{BE-4380/> <For "BE-4380">
24 SA3G35001 PR E L B St oF - MEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE B
JEE-4300 T=L W <Fof "KE-4300" Danim>
25 SAIZET001 AU E e o s o 1Y MEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE A
26 SA3258001 1B AZNDA T ot Ao N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE.D
27 152881001 1| ZH L9422 MEEDLE COOLER ASSY
28 012060636 1|FFHET6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET(FTIMEXE
29 15Z2BEZ000 17T ILFELTISS FELT BX15.5
a0 152884001 1| ZH LA h4r WEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
# 062670412 1|#42357-4004 SCREW, PAN SMOA.57-4004

KE-43D/BE-438D-401

18



J . #BB{E ’ Bobbin winder mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4380-402
19



J, #3 84{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.ND| CODE QY _E:E MAME OF PARTS = |
1 SA3289001 10 24% TOP COVER 430D

2 SA3290001 14T EL -0 SHAFT BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|7F+ES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M55
4 SA3291001 1|4 kTFL - BOREIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 132 hY SPRING HOOK

B 152936001 1|3 PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 154+ WASHER

B 062350616 1|+~035%6 SCREW, PAN M3.5XEG

9 159486001 1[4+ WASHER

10 048050342 1|FAJES RETAINING RIMG, ES

11 543293001 1|4 T ALY STUDEBWINDER CLAW

12 SA1954001 1|HE AT ROBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 062401216 1|F~a4512 SCREW, PAN M4X12

14 S5A3294001 1|7#E kT BCESIN PRESSER

15 523418002 | EEESE SCREW, M4X5

16 SAIZO5001 14k CLAW B-WINDER

17 012400436 2[FFHES4x4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
18 510438001 B S S EE SH PR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2|-ATES RETAINING RING, ES

20 SA3Z06001 1|4FTHs BOBEIN WINDER SHAFT

21 SA3297001 112207 WHEEL,B-WINDER

22 120448001 =) BOBEIM WINDER RUBSBER BAND
23 012400436 2[FHEZ4%4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
24 159486001 2|HH+ WASHER

25 SA1988001 1| radr BOBAIM SUPPORT

26 510268001 1A FTFLA-EF iR SPRING

27 SA3298001 1A iy STFPER SHAFT B-WINDER

28 SA3299001 1A% KMIFE

29 0E2500616 1|+ ~a5xE SCREW, PAN MSXE

30 145446001 2| -FIA T DISC, TENSION

k3| 100401021 1|4 RFIL Tk TENSION SPRING

az 531032001 1A FFIIH Uk TENSION WUT

33 512441001 1Fami i T HHE WASHER

34 012500536 1|7HEZ5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
15 62061016 6|F~<26x10 SCREW, PAN MEX10

36 S5A3300001 1A TFIFS DRIVINNG WHEEL B-WIMDER
ar 523651001 2|FHESExEdE A SFT SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
KE-4300VBE-438D-402



K . #UB{% / Thread trimmer mechanism
B 5

FrieT—1ir3 M -
| For “KE-430D" T
Ordinary materials

& Founation garments >
< BE-438D W

! For "BE-438D0" >

21

KE-4300/BE-2380-403




K, &t 4Y B{#% / Thread frimmer mechanism

REF.ND[ CODE |oTv & MAME OF PARTS ]

1 SA3301101 1|4 -FUHL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 523651001 2| FFESaxet A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE

3 SA3I04101 1S A AR R o 2 SETTING PLATE ,SOLENOID

4 Oe2400816 4| F~odxs SCREW, PAN MdXE

5 SA3303001 1YL s AR TR-SOLENOID COVER

& 060400516 FAFRE o SCREW, BIMD M4X5

Fil SA3305001 1[2FE L s =i Lo - PUSHING LEVER,DRIVING LEVER

a8 SA3306001 1|4 e ii7-2 SHOULDER SCREW.7-3

2] S39590021 R ES WASHER

10 SA3I0T001 1AL ALt BOLENDID LEVER

1 012400436 1| FHESaxd SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX4

i2 154599000 1L S A T, SOLENOID CUSHION

13 502652001 1[HFH® WASHER

14 SA3309001 1A B 2E L - TR-DRIVING LEVER

15 SA3310001 1|4k-¥F1)an COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

16 SA3311001 1|4 kF)a0iss COLLAR SHAFT

17 012400436 1| FFHESax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MdX4

18 048040342 1|kATE4 RETAINING RING, E4

18 £523651001 1| FFESaxates A SET SCREW, S0CKET (FT) M&xXE

0 231071001 1| AR ILEXIE BUSH, BX15

21 SA33120011 1[2E L s -FrF A8 GUIDE SHAFT

2 SA3313101 1|FAin SPRING, COMPRESSION

23 154596000 AR AL L T CLSHION

24 SA3315001 1A FF)OVEY THREAD TRIMMER ROD V

25 S32465001 2 TUFTHE BALL JOINT ASSY

26 021060106 e T T SN WUT, 1 ME

27 532462001 2R TUETH 3B SHOULDER SCREW, B M8

28 021060306 2|32+ kG WUT, 3 ME

8 525475001 1|kA3iiE SET SCREW, MEX18

a0 021060106 114 a+kE WUT, 1 MG

k1| SAL546001 1| AR Ls 5=y THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V

az SA331 7001 1| AL i-H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H

a4 543319001 1A FFYLes =572 SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER

as SA4545001 2|hef SPECER

36 048080142 1|F# T 03 ICE RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

ar 012060636 2| FHES6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE

38 SA3320104 1|eiarir SPRING HOOR

A SA3321001 1A FFIEF i3 SPRING EXTENSION

40 018501232 1|7 H+HILREE12 BOLT, SOCKET MEX12

T4 ZE0S024G e SptFH 125 WASHER SPRING 2-5

75 146352002 1|4FH - WASHER,PLAIN 5

41 SA3323001 1| kFOYEH THREAD TRIMMER ROD H

42 532465001 il B e = ol BALL JOINT ASSY

43 021060106 2[12 26 WUT, 1 MB

44 532462001 18T UEFH 398 SHOULDER SCREW, B :Mé

45 021060306 1|3i-2+HE NUT, 3 ME

45 SA3Z24001 | FE S sleri- MOVING EMFE LEVER

47 543325001 1|4 24 56.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

48 SAZI26001 1A ES s Ler -1 SHAFT, M-EMNIFE LEVER

49 012060636 1|FHES6%E SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE

50 SA352T101 I E e TR P i W M-EMIFE CONNECGTING PLATE

51 SA4354001 1|¥ 2 ii6-18 SHOULDER SCREW B-1.8

52 SA3G655001 RIERUE b-F-1 MEEDLE PLATE,SC
{KE-4300 #B <For “KE-4300"Ordinary materials

BITUF —-iav R &Foundation garmertss

<BE-433D 1> <For BE-4380c

53 SA3R56001 1A ESnF-50492 MOVAELE KMIFE AS5Y F-30C
<{KE-4300 F=LF > <For "KE-4300" Danim>

53 SA3330001 1| ESAFS2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

54 SA4518001 L E i e JRT- g B MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW

78 SA4510001 1| ASARHFH THRUST WASHER

KE-4300VBE-4380-403



K . #TUB{E / Thread trimmer mechanism

< KE-430D B &
PraT=aM "
| For "KE-430D" T

Ordinary materials

& Founation garments >
« BE-4380D M

! For "BE-438D" >

HE-430DVBE-42B0-403



K. &t U B{E / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO| _CODE _[aTy =E3 NAME OF PARTS RiM

&5 SO0F05001 1|1 E2evh3- MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

56 SA3I34001 1| EM it M-KMIFE SPACER
<KE-430D MRE <For "KE-4300"Ordinary materials

BTTUT i &Foundation garmentss

<BE-438D > <For BE-4380>

57 SAIE58001 1|25 41 F-50 FIXED KMIFE F-5C
CHE-4300 F= L » <Far "KE-4300" Denim>

57 SA3IIS0M 1|2F141F FIXED KNIFE F

58 DE2300416 210384 SCREW, PAN M4
CKE-4300 MR <For "KE-430D" Ordinary materials

BITuT =iaxfr &Foundation garmants=>

<BE-43ED > <For BE-4380>

| B 028030248 2|t F2-3 WASHER, SFRBGZ-]

&0 025030236 2|eSHFH wF 13 WASHER, PLAM M 3

&1 . W) P15 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

g2 100360003 e B i E Bt SCREW

63 SAIIITO01 1|4 Fhznsz THREAD KIPPER ASSY D

B4 544330001 1| Fhsh+F SPACER. THREAD NIPFER

&5 SA4329001 1| FwhzhS- COLLAR THREAD MIPPER

66 SAIZ41001 1| k3 Tu THREAD NIFFER U

77 SA3ITI001 1A b hEF h s THREAD NIFFER SHOULDER SCREW

G SA3342001 1|4 e Te6-00 SHOULDER SCREW.6-0.8

(7] SA3343001 1|sihir14 PLATE, SPRING HOOK

&9 62300416 2|+~03x4 SCREW, PAN MIX4

70 025030236 2leFFH=F223 WASHER, PLAM M 3

71 SA3344001 B BT SPRING EXTEMSION

72 525310101 prl B e E BT SCREW, FLAT Md

73 SA3538001 2|2 Aii KA SCREW M4XE

KE-430D/BE-438D-403

24



L. #F3L 0 vBA(R / Thread wiper mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4380-405
25



L. &L LB{E / Thread wiper mechanism

REFNO| CODE _|aTy £ NAMEE OF PARTS RM
1 SA344T001 1A a-hls THREAD WIFER CAM

2 01 20E0R3E 2 FFEDEXE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MaXa
3 SAI44B001 1A=L 1= DRIVIMG LEVER, THREAD WIPER
4 SA3449001 1| ei-20 THREAD WIPER ROLLER

5 S5AI441001 1| TFraniss W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
l& 012500536 1| FHES5K5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&XS
7 SAI451001 e E A = 5] 2 THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
& 520256001 2|leFHHF10 WASHER, FLAIM 10

] Q43080342 1|k ATTES RETAIMIMNG RIMG, ER

10 012500536 1| FHES5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
11 SA3446001 AT T i SPRING

12 SAI452001 1|7 -0k 52 THREAD WIFER ROD ASEY

13 025050134 1SN 23725 WASHER, PLAIN 5 5

14 048040342 1|k A7E4 RETAIMIMG RING, E4

15 OB1005070 2louz-7pPs O RIMG, P&

16 SAZ441001 1|AHITFH a0 W-CLAME LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
i7 012500536 1| FFED54S SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X5
18 538033002 1|HhS5-13 COLLAR, 13

19 SAI45E001 L PR AT P o | COMMECTING PLATE

20 SAI45101 1|2 A 152552 THREAD WIPER ARM A55Y

21 OE2401006 240 SCREW, PAM M4X10

2 025040236 ZESHHRF WASHER, PLAM M 4

23 048040342 1|AE4 RETAMNING RMG, E4

24 SAI4E4001 1|F A ILFi QI CAP

KE-4300D/BE-4380-405




M ##EHBE  Tension release mechanism

27

KE-4300VBE-438D-408



M. 2T HBE f Tension release mechanism

REF.NQ| CODE |aTy ET_:E; MAME OF PARTS RM
1 SAIZS001 LA TER S 3 SETTING PLATE, SOLENQID
2 154599000 tl PIPEE S P SOLEMCAD CUSHION

3 017401015 1|4 4x10 BOLT, Mdx10

.| 021400306 ] o R el ¥ MUT, & b4

5 102707002 1442 WASHER

] SAITO01 R =N R TEMEOMN RELEASE BAR

7 048040342 1| A7E4 RETAMMG RING, E4

B 025050236 2lesFHFFELDE WASHER, PLAIN M §

0 SA3I48001 12133 SPRING,COMPRESSION
10 SAZ340001 PP E (ST SOLENCID COVER

11 SA3I0E001 ol B 9 i B SHOULDER SCREW 7-3

12 081007070 204 PT O RING PT

KE-4300D/BE-£38D-406



. Fe D& B / Thread nipper mechanism

KE-4300/BE-438 0408



M. # D&% / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.ND| _GCODE _[aty % NAME OF PARTS |
1 SA3351001 1|TNE-FLYWir4 2 SETTING PLATE, TH-MOTOR

2 0180612368 HNFFFE a2 BOLT, SOCKET MEX12

3 025060236 2leSHH AF 106 WASHER, PLAIN M &

4 SA3352104 1|4 Y HEE-FL - TH-MOTOR LEVER

5 012400436 2ITHES4xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) Max4
] SA3353201 1|4 B hE L - TH-LEVER

7 SA3354001 1A F2hsL -4 TH-LEVER SHAFT

B 153596001 1155+ WASHER

] 048070342 1|FATJET RETAINING RING, ET

10 012060636 1|FHES6XE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MEXE
11 SA3355001 1|4 FohEL 58 TH-COMHECTING PLATE B

12 SA4461001 1|5 3 i76-35 SHOULDER SCREW 835

13 SA4354001 1|4 2256-18 SHOULDER SCREW5-1.8

14 SA335T101 | B s e T T TH-COMMECTING PLATE ASSY F
23 SA5137001 1A FvhzsEt-Fa TH-SENSOR DOG

24 (18300636 2|7 HAIL3XE BOLT SOCKET MAXE

25 025030236 2lESHFHFa2s WASHER PLAIN M 3

15 SA5138001 1[THE - i o 28 SETTING PLATE B, TH-SENSOR
16 018061236 2[FFHAikex12 BOLT, SOCKET MaX12

17 155550001 bl | e i s I 8 WASHER, PLAIN

18 SA3361001 1| THE =R T 2F SETTING PLATE F TN-SENSCR
19 0A4300805 2|+ AF2ZIKEDA SCREW. PAN (SP WASHER) M3XE
20 155558001 1|ESZHFHT WASHER, PLAIN

21 S10202201 1|l i—ig LEVER SHAFT

22 012400436 1|7HES4%4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) Mdxd

KE-4300VBE-4380-409



P1 .32 A=Jl# v & ZME / Control box mechanism

< ErMM = 400V

! For Europe, "3-phase 400V AC™ > |//

< 100-220V
I For "100-220V AC" >

al

KE-4300/BE-4380-502




P1. 23 kO=Jb7 & Z B / Control box mechanism

—

REF.MO| CODE a1y XS NAME COF PARTS M
13 SAASTI00T 1|CF ST CF CAR
< 1 00=220V > < For "100-220V AC™>
17 SAIT20001 1|k ALY TERANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
< BR0—400W = < For “380-400V AC">
18 SAIB0S001 1| BT ZHY TRANSFORMER HIGH WOLTAGE
&2 SAITATO01 1|0 P T E-242 DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
24 SA3T24101 1A D2 PCH ASSY MAIN
2B SAITIZZ01 1|PMDE 3z PCB ASSY PMD
29 SAITA4001 3|FET FS10A50=2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS1045)-2
30 SAIT22001 1|MOSFET FX20KMJ2 TRANSISTOR, FET-FE20KMJ-2
K1 | S49484000 1|MOSFETFS10KMI-2 TRANSISTOR, FET:FS10KMJ-2
ar SAIBOG001 1|MAINT 24P - A HARMESS, MAIN POWER SUFPLY
<EEME =4 400v> < For Europe,”3-phasa 400V AC*>
45 SA3SR1001 1FAIRE A DE PCH ASSY MF
45 SAITIBO0 1|NF OUTa-F HARMESS,NF CUT

KE-430DVBE-438D-502




P2 A kO—=JlK vy & 2 (REEE BE [ Control box (PCB) mechanism

KE-4300vBE-438D-502

Q . @t xJLBE{% / Operation panel mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4380-503




P2. 22 kAN w2 2 (BEHRB4R) B/ Control box (PCB) mechanism

REF.NO| CODE |QTy S NAME DF PARTS ET
1 SAITSS101 | 1|FoFoE-2% {93 PCB ASSY,POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SAITESODT | 1|/ {UASTNRIOVIONK VARISTOR:VI0D101

3 SASTEE001 | 1|r{URATHRIOVEHK VARISTORV100241

4 SAITET001 |  1|r{UASTNRIAVSIIK VARISTOR:V14D511

5 SAITE2001 | 14| CUZATHRIAVIIIK VARISTOR: V140011

& SA3TEA001 |  1|r{UASTHRIAVEEIK VARISTOR:V14D561

7 SAITEIO0T | 4| {URSTHREVIZIK VARISTOR-VED121

8 SASTTO001 | 1|r{URSTNREVIS0K VARISTOR:VS0330

g SATTI001 | 1#{UASTNREVEZOK VARISTORVEDEZD

10 SASTOAO0 3|FGME 2500=15A GFUSES 154

11 SA3TO5001 |  2|FGME 250V-GA G FUSE 5 64

12 BIE167001 |  3/GEa-ZS 3A G FUSE S 34
KE-430D/BE-438D-502

Q. #E/ {7 LR [ Operation panel mechanism

REFNO| CODE Oty -3 NAME OF PARTS £
1 SA1820001 | 1|usHSRiLos OPERATION PANEL ASSY

3 SAIB3II001 | 1|urstiRiL b BANEL SHEET

7 SAZRITI0 | 1|l Lss PANEL PCH ASSY

8 SAZ830001 | 1|fRian-22 PANEL HARNESS
KE-4300/BE-438D-503



R.Z A w»FBE{#% | Power switch mechanism

< H&H Wi 100V | For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. > < BFA =# 200V |/ For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

= @M 848 220V | For China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

= BEA =# 380V | For China, 2-phase 380V AC. >

13

12 :
<h7F 48 Wi 120V | For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. > 10 M
y M » M

KE-430DVBE-43BD-502




R. 4 +FH{% /| Power switch mechanism

REF.NO] CODE JOTv —EE NAME OF PARTS RM
<BEM B\ 00V < For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC >
1 SA3B13001 1|7 SW2Z1P-JPN POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P-JP
2 SAIRI2001 1[vFR AT -3 2100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARMESS 100V
<HER =# 200v> < For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>
3 SAIR19001 1|FsW223P-JPN FOWER SUPELY SWITCH ASSY 3P-JP
4 SA3B25001 1|VE YA - Z P00V VOLTAGE SELECT HARMESS 200V
<UsAl B nov> < For USA,1-phase 110V AC.>
5 SAIBZI00 1vEhT =210V YOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<USAR =3 220v> < For US A 3-phase 220V AC.>
|s SA3B16001 1[F o sW223P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P.L
7 SA3E12001 1|V AT =2 A220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
CFFH BHE 2200 > < For Asia, 1-phass 220V AC»
B SA3B0S001 1|FsWEIP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P
T SAIR12001 1[vFIhT -3 2200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<TFTLTH BE 2407> < For Asia, 1-phasa 240V AC.>
9 SAIE28001 1|[vEhTi -2 A 2400 WOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<hEM BH 220v> < For China,1-phase 220V AC.>
7 SA3812001 1w yhT - 2220V WOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<HhER =8 /> < For China,3-phase 380V AC >
10 SAIBZT001 1|V T -3 2380V WOLTAGE SELECT HARMESS 380V
11 SAITES101 1 v 1H T - AHZZ0V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS HZ20W
12 SA4510001 1| F 2 8W223P-H FOWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY 3P-H
SEMHM = 400> < For Eurape J-phase 400V AC>
13 SAIEZB001 1|vEhT -k 2400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V
<hdFH BE 120V < For Canada, 1-phasa 120V AC >
14 SA3824001 1|VEYhT - 120V WOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

KE-4300/BE-4280-502




5. BEMmA{E / Power supply equipment mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4380-515

ar



S. MSm Mk | Power supply equipment mechanism

REF.MO CODE oY din 5 MAME OF BARTS A
1 SABS001 1|+ A E-RETS PULEE MOTOR AS5Y X

2 018401036 4| FFHRILF4XI0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10

3 SAIIGI001 1|+ LA E-SYH2E PULSE MOTOR ASSY,Y

4 018400836 4| FHHILb4xe BOLT, SOCKET M4XE

5 SAI4TZ001 1|+ ILAE-SPYE PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
|& 018401036 4| F L R4XI0 BOLT, SOCKET MAX10

7 SA4127001 1|+ hEPMIE PULSE MOTOR ASSY, THREAD CATCH
8 062300816 4|+ ~a3xe SCREW, PAN M3X8

] D2B030246 4|t 2= WASHER, SPAMG 23

10 SA3MTTO0 1A P NES T et et 5 HOME POSITION SENSOR THREAD-C
1 62300816 2|F~A23xE SCREW, PAN M3x8

12 SA434TO01 M E =Ny TENSIOMN RELEASE SOLENOID ASSY
13 017400802 2|F 48 BOLT, M4X3

14 D2A040246 2[s i A 2-4 WASHER,SPRING 2-4

15 025040236 2lESHHEFa 0 WASHER PLAIN M4

16 148547000 2|a-FF4x CORD HOLDER, 48

17 0A5401006 2|+ FAHF A ZAXI0DB SCREW, PAN (5P WASHER) M4X10
18 SA4348001 A bFY IS = THREAD TRIMMER SOLEMOID ASSY
19 017400802 2| IFaxB BOLT, M4Xa

20 0ZB040246 2| F2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

21 025040236 2ESHFHEFaM WASHER, PLAIN M4

s 146202000 1|FsozAn)u CORD HOLDER, BM

3 QASA0I006 2|+ A 2Z4X10DB SCREW, PAN (5P WASHER) MAX10
24 SA3481001 1|27 swas SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD

25 DAS301605 2|+~ HF2EIA16DB SCREW PAN(S/P WASHE] M3X16

26 SA3523101 1T iea a1z ukis HEAD DETECTOR LINIT ASSY

27 045401006 2|+~ 4F 22401008 SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) M4X10
28 SA3456001 1|F-R 2350 GROUMD WIRE, 350

29 0AS401006 2|+ F A 4HF 22401008 SCREW, PAN (SP WASHER) M4X10
a0 511817000 1|45 THK-18N CLAMP, NK-18M

a1 554482000 1|a-Ed sz CORD HOLDER, 812

3z 045401006 2|+ FAAF 22401008 SCREW, PAN [SP WASHER) M4X10

KE-430DVBE-438D-515




T. =4 K% / Motor mechanism

KE-4300/BE-4.3B0)-G50

U . BRiE B4R / Foot switch padal mechanism

" #Fia @A OPTION PARTS ©

KE-4300/BE-4380-651




T. E—4M{&E / Motor mechanism

REF.NO| CODE loTr = NAME OF PARTS M

1 JB0991001 | 1|E-493000-4300 MOTOR ASSY, CDD-4300

2 JO3955004 1FSLaT4C00 DRUM CDD

3 014400632 | 1|FH+oHz4xe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4XE

q Jososeoot | 1|esraaoeas MAGNET 180P38

5 Jo3es7o01 | 1|MREL442180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P

B 044300805 | 1|+ H~+FS953%80A SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X3
7 JOZSSA001 1| A RCOD SHIELD PLATE COD

8 044261005 | 3l+F~4Fszoex100a SCREW, PAN (S/F WASHE] M2.8X10
] JodABa004 1|ENCEH s 12O 400047 EMG PR ASSY, 430042

10 JO3983001 | 3|sk-JLICEW-400 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-400

11 JOFGE4004 2 [FR-ILACEW-450 HALL ELEMENT: ICEW-450

12 OASI00B0G | 3|+~ +FH21%608 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
13 JOud 230004 1|3-FA+4¥ICoD-HT CORD ROLDER, CODHT

14 DA4401005 | 3|+ H~+H 52421004 SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHE] M4X10
15 JOFIER001 1| TS Ha -4 300 EMCODER COVER, 4300

16 044300805 | 3|+~ +FH23x80A SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) MX8
17 JO4 303004 1|F=-US 1524300 FULLEY ROLDER ASSY, 4300

18 014500632 | 2|FHoMssxe SET SCREW, SOCKET [CF) MEXE
KE-430D/BE-4380-650

U. #E#xf{% / Foot switch pedal mechanism

REF.NO| CODE a7y %3 NAME OF PARTS RN
1 SA3516101 | 1|7zaza=wha TREADLE UINT.A

2 SA3818001 | 1|PuRRAuFER S 4S PLATE:FOOT SWICTH BOX

3 0AL501005 Sl FAHFoZs500DA SCREW, PAN (5P WASHE) MEX10

" iapR "OPTION PARTS®

] SAZTEADO0 1| Fu kst iv-R A CONVERSION HARMNESS, FOOT SW
4 S40668101 | 1|24 woukswes 2.5TEF FOOT SWITCH ASSY
I6 S51846104 1) 2L FISWE 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH SET, 3
KE-4300/BE-4380-651

40



Z.

1% @M E / Accessories

fOPTION PARTS ™

< KE43D7=LM
| For "KE-4300" Denim >

e

< BE-43BDf | For "BE-438D" >

89 %{?92

83

aa—&i

41

KE-430DVBE-4380-210




Z. R mBA{% | Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |aTy e MAME COF PARTS R
1 SA3383001 L A CIL PaM

2 154467001 1| 1yrud DUST QILER

3 037301215 o NV | P P A TAPPING SCREW, PAN V MIX12
4 SA3540001 2|owtaansad L RUBSER CUSHION

5 114486002 1|#A A F-5A OILER
s SAIB20001 Ea T A A wF g SPRINGHEAD

7 SA3384001 [ I e s o PN

4] 01 2060635 2| FHEThxE SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M&X5
9 SA3385001 2|k HINGE HOLDER

10 SAIIO5001 o] | Sl B | e W RUBSER CUSHION

11 SA3382001 2| A A= SPACER

12 SAIIBTOOT TP HA L RaXTs BOLT SOCKET MERTS

13 025060336 TIESYHH 2T 16 WASHER, PLAIN L B

14 DRA0E0245 TleigtFH -6 WASHER, SPRMNG -6

15 021060106 Tlisr ke WUT, 1 M6

16 S32264001 2| L1158 RUEBER CAP 115

17 122991001 1|ZV oA 7490 ACCESSORY BAG

18 + 3 HE BOBBIN

18 . 4l Ziamrinl) WEEDOLE

20 = RIFAVE b= i B = WEEDLE 4PIECE ASSY

21 SA3I3B0001 1|=Hs HEAD REST

22 114483002 1(#HF 4 Z5-22 DILER ASSY

23 555663001 1| AR E OIL TAME 855Y

24 142443001 1| R LFTI401 9%52 SCREW-DRIVER, 1.9x52
25 118837001 1|25 7r24.3.4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3.4X70
26 101572101 1[RLFT455%190 SCREW-DRIVER, 55190
27 107773001 1|2 4627 WRENCH, 6X7

25 100887001 1|2 4+8x0 WRENCH, BX9

79 107780001 1|z 4 10M12 WREMNCH. 10X12

a0 SO7783001 1|EhoA2 2115 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
3| 142002001 1(efatraz itz HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
3z 154125001 1|lehoHr R 25 HEXAGOMAL WRENCH, 2.5
a3 142721001 1(ehoAa A 443 HEXASOMNAL WRENCH, 3
34 118064001 1|6hoAira 2 iF4 HEXAGOMAL WRENCH, 4
a5 150335001 Ml Lirabrr cw e WA o1 HEXAGZOMNAL WRENCH, 5
a6 SO2TEIS02 1| ST £ 492 20R COTTOM STAND ASSY, 2DR
ar 551283001 2| S SPOOL STAND BASE

a5 150182000 2|2 F -k SPOOL MAT

39 S51282101 22 - g SPOOL CUSHION

40 150206002 1|ESHH 16 WASHER. PLAIN 16

41 538648001 1|gh4o+2HUs 8 NUT, USIB-28

42 150174000 1[aFLsqrud COLUMM CAP

43 501005000 2[4k TdL RUBSER WASHER

LE S02747101 1| Bhr i SPRING

45 150172003 =N COLLMN PIPE

45 150174000 1[a5L%vyud COLUMM CAP

a7 156112003 135 L3470 COLUMM FIFE, D

45 150173003 1[a7L2T1 COLUMM JOINT

49 150179002 22 F-niio8 SPOOL SHAFT, B

&0 028050246 2| i H F2-5 WASHER, SPRING 2.5

51 021500106 2 whks MUT, 1 M5

=¥ SO27TROOZ 1A=L -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2

53 S027BT002 1Z L vErvat=2 THREAD HANGER, 2

54 150183000 2[Arhr -5 A THREAD HANGER BASE
55 142990001 2[R L wEFwi-a THREAD BUSH

54 021500106 41 +vhks HUT, 1 M5

57 S37038001 1[FAaE5+5x14 SCAEW, PAN[SP WASHER) M5X14
58 £37027001 1[F~AabESFsnaz SCREW, PAN [S/P WASHER) M5X3Z
54 062501406 2|+~Aa5x14 SCREW, PAN M5X14

B0 200480004 T 2T Il 1020 ETAPLE, 1020

KE-430D/BE-4380-910

HREDHATEET L EMBYET.

The detalls of included accessories are subject to change.

42



Z . {1 &BR / Accessories

AT ia ER
| OPTION PARTS " 5

;% < BE-438DM / For "BE-438D" »
< KE-430D F =AM {%
| For "KE-430D" Denim > go 91
% W

99 gy

o

88

KE-430DVBE438D-310
43



Z. {4 &% | Accessories

REF.NO| CODE |aTy = i HAME OF PARTS
81 144236001 0[Sl e s TR HEAD COVER
k0= jl-BoxRR {4 > <Setting the control box>
6z S33006004 4| E=f A~ MOTOR EPACER
63 133740006 4|HYRAINFEXTO BOLT, SQUARE MEXTD
64 Q21060106 B 1L L B WUT, 1 WM&
85 025060336 4|ESHFH T A6 WASHER, PLAIM LG
< MR swiln > <Betting the power switch>
| (3 032461606 2|+2 7 ILES45X16 WOOD SCREW, ROUMD 2 M4.5016
L S44483001 1|FI 02 HINGE ASEY
6a S44484001 1N FAH-FEw EYE BUARD HINGE
69 S44485001 1|FAH-F EYE GLUARD
70 061300816 2|+H=a3x8 SCREW, FLAT M3x8
7 021300106 2(12 243 NUT, 1 M3
72 026030236 2leSsFHEEH % WASHER, PLAIN M 3
73 SA4104001 1|7 A H-F L4 -a EYE GUARD HOLDER A
74 062300506 2| F~423X5 SCREW, PAN M35
75 062400616 2|+ ~A4%E SCREW, PAN M4XE
7B 026040136 :-:1\: SHHFH 54 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4
77 SA3388001 1|9 L-0h%- BACK COVER
Ta QE2061046 4|F~<26X10 ECREW, PaM WgX10
79 SA3480001 1|F U4 ahe8= FEED PLATE COVER
RO 153057101 MEE-UEE D B SCREW, ROUND WISOCKET SM4.37
100 148847001 1| HFH WASHER, PLAIN
1 SAZEIZ001 1|4z 4= GREASE UMIT
laz SAZB85001 | 1|FURSZNL GREASE NOZZLE
<{BE-433DH> <For "BE-4380">
B3 518642009 1|Ha43 BUTTON TRAY
A4 153843009 1| Fa ST RS BUTTTOMN TRAY HOLDER
a5 014760632 1|7+ H2595-20X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95-28X6
] DBE1351606 2|+ HFELIGKIE WOODD SCREW, FLAT M3.5X18
a7 105343001 1| AH L FEXG DOUBLE WRENCH, 8x8
B8 150930001 1| S hiaida SPRING, A
L] 110215002 1|2 AR IFE ST SCREW SM3 5T
a0 025680132 1|ESHH 23318 WASER PLAIN 53,18
&1 158838001 1S rahia iy SPRING SUPPORT
0z 146360002 1AL T6K7 BOLT, SN TEXT
03 SOGT06001 1|2 )azd 4N SILICONE OIL
99 154179001 1|ahatirr 2144 ( Lra—b9 4 T HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4{Short fype)
{KE-4300 T L <Faor "KE-4300"Denim:=
4 SA3E35001 L TRUE o B b oF = WEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE B
g s W] L e «Satting the Treadle Unit>
g5 119755001 3|hoF AL FEXED BOLT, MaXE)
06 025060236 IESHHRFaTE WASHER,PLAIN M §
o7 028060246 |l H w26 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
08 021060106 a1 atuke MUT, 1 M

KE-430D/BE-438D-810

HREOBETEETLIENBUEY,
The detalls of included accessones ane subject bo chandge.




Sp . (LIRS R —RE R (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

KE430DIER TREAYARZATVETOTELRVARC SR EE L,

The fallowing are slandard gauge paris according o each specificaton.

SRP O, KE-430C (XFMFMLES ), BE-4IBCI(XFART AL AT L) EHATT,

iZlin the following table, parts marked with W are comman with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Bution sewer),

OEEO R, BAS-IIF (O SATRT I 0] L RBTT.
2in the following table, parts marked with ¢ are commaon with the BAS-311F (Electronic program Lock Shitcher) .
I KE-4300 BE-438D
Lk Spec. 2 . -1 -7
Part name B
(K-61)
L (62.4) ($2.2) (#1.6) (#1.5)
Naeche Mok "“““" SA3336-101 SAIE53-201 SAIBE2-201 SA3654-201
(F-41) S * e
#HE =28 Bobbin | 152680-501 <B:= | 159610401 <A-= J
CEIE IESY e mrreasase e ittt 1506910-401 < A = 1580610407 = A =
@ $59221-101 <LC = ]
T B g — =|-— -
EE - ZEEER| 154340-101 154338-101 <A >
E.Tgnm“pm l, 154339101 =A> 154339101 = A >
: %ﬁ S48664-001 | I
T L o
THRE r=AidRhl 154341001
S-E-I'E'H ..................................................................E 154341-001 15434.1401
' B 516492-101 <LA=> |
Et#‘_ﬁj-“““-_--“-““ ..------.......--.----.-......:*. -----..........-----......----:.*- .................. ----;- - ._....*-__
RN LR SA4315-001 <B> [SA4315:001 <A= |
;Ar"j.m'm spring ﬁ SA4315-001 <A > SAAS00 < A=
% S15867-001 <LA=
: * o *
EEEEE 159613-051
R P —— e e e g ..-.15‘. 156613-051 15851 3-0581
S1568B5-001 < LA >
(F) ' * *| *
oh ot R SA1B82-001 <B> | SA1B81-001 <A=>
Shiutthe Ricsok o R g 541881001 <A > SA1881-001 <A
aagy, wihox SATE00-101 <LG >| SA2173-101 <LF >
(F-40) ! * * *
AHE Shutile |
race hase @ | 152685-201 <B=> 1526882-201 <A = 152682201 < A=
(H-14) ‘ * ' * *
FEFLr
Spring, tension @ f 107605-001 104525-001 104525-001
(H-8) * ' * *
Fluifa
Thread take-up 144588-001 <B>=> 145519-001 145515-001
@m
KE-4300BE-438D-5p

45



Sp . {HEERIER S —% & (KE-430D / BE-438D) / Different parts list (KE-430D / BE-438D)

Ok O BRE, KE-430C(H@WFHL = 22, BE-438C (M FHS A2 e AT,

£3in the following table, pars marked with # are common with the KE-430C (Electronic Lockstitch Tacker)
& BE-438C (Electronic Lockstitch Button sewar).

KE-430D

Hi
Partname

-1

BE-438D0

il -

(H-25, H-24)
iHERER
Meedle bar thread guide

0. @0,

SA32ET-001

SA3635-001

SA3635-001

(£-20)
L aEAUE
keadla assy

i
FMNeadia

| SA1579-019

| DPx1TNY <#19 >
| s3rezs019

+*
SA1752-014

DPx5 <#14 =
107415-014

SATTR2-009

DPx5 =#9=
107415003

SA1579-012

DP=17NY <#12 =
537928-012

CEEORLE. RUEDYS I, ROLEUTT, (EBOBETYTIE. ARTEHOH SmmANMIZZVET.)
DStandard sizes for work clamps and feed plates are as follows:
{The actual sewing area has 1.5mm margin on avery size; inside the lines which the dimensicns indicate. )

f
= ST

212

Submerged-type, L)

Eﬂfr [31 '|_:_:_
—

oz

i

- KE-4300 BE-4380
| #t#/ Spec. 2 -1 7 | .

| R 153608-101 & | 152777-001 k|  S49885.001 k|

T isaszront k| 1sariecon k| ssseacol k|
PP L) |
HLp| oy | e | ws

- e 18 1z
(C-28) SA33TE-001  5A3507-001 SAIE08-001 SA606-001
Fﬁegdﬁplﬂe {3mmA ) { 2mm ) { 2mmPA )
{ For 3mm use) (MFL { For 2mm use)

KE-4300/BE-4380-5p




Ga. ¥ —UER—%®E (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)
< Gauge parts >

<o—-LEa>

A7 g Y- SVRRICEROLDNRVET,
WMAE (Bi) s@USIZ. FTolSHECLZUET.

The fallowing are provided as optional gauge parts.
Each work clamp pair and prassers pair are wsed in combination

with the feed plate directly below them,

(HARMKE-430CERBTY . ) {Waork clamp is common with fo the KE-430C)
i z ] 4
LR T .
R E:LJFH_-I’_%Eﬂm] 155201001 <FL > 153203-001 <P > S00806-001 (1 inch)
15 ETE2-001 B
L EF =/ Fer denim) _1_EEI-2|12-|:|D1 o Bl = 153204-001 = PS = SO02QT-001 (1 inch)
L]
(C-68, 68) \ 2 AL LA
mﬂiaﬂ = ]
T Clamp 12 I,_L g m—
= | 208
SAG611-001 R . .
7= & For denim ) BAIS13-001 < PS SA3614-001 {1 inch)
{C-28) = 129
= U ..t_ -
Faed plata 14 EE 1 4 H# 14 — ||z
3 =] Fi 5213
153201001 1527 76-001
R §33747.001 (30mm) (F=4/ For denim] 152777-001 < PM = (240428 Fex kretid materiss)
153202001 162780-001
L SANFLE-001 ﬁthh_n'lll {(F=4&/ For denim) 15277E-001 < Pl.l:- (#1442, For kitied -
o
(C-68, 6) M VAL 3 .
e oy _ et
Wark clamp —1] 3
SAMTEI SA360E-001
SAG16-001 (30mm} {F =&/ For denim) SA3G12.001 (PL) {6 U R For kritied materisls)
(C-Z8)
HUE
Fieed plale
B 10 11 1z
I R A R TR R i
R I For sir : sira or .
t-nhtai m&rm]alg I'."L:Ed' mm%aﬁ: l: bar tacking) bar tackingiubmienged
S48770-001 S4ETTO-001 546773001 S46773-001
L (ML [ For straight [ ML - 27 For straight (RME [ For vertical (RS - i T Far verlical
bar tacking) b lackingisubmergad) bar tacking) bar tacking/submesged)
=1
{C-58, 63) ':-'t
mie le=—d = ¥ i
Wark clamp RRE] T a -
SABE17-001 SAIB18-001 - Sazzi001 an
(WP J For siraight {MRESE - 3t/ For straight -3 ! For
(C-28) biar 1cking) bar tecking'submargad) [ar tackingsubmerged)
HUE - —
Feed !ﬂm i oz m— 1 0 E-ﬁ _-1_-_ 03 F‘i
— - -..-..i: - - -le-—f-"'l.ll
156005-001 | SSOBO2-001 | 156006-001 | S59692-001 | 156006-001 | S50802-001 | 156006-001 | S5G892-001
C] . '_- 1 o
e j | cE | j | cE |
e |?@ |?g I?g |p@
- : : i :

47

KE-4300VBE-438D-Ga



Ga . 7'— LB —%E (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

13 14 15
HAZ230-001 SAZI33-001 152778-001
R (R [/ For vertical {#EPE | For vestical (TS Submesed
- lbar tacking) bar t3cking) -typa, 53
HAI2 TR0 SAZ232-001 152780-001
L (ML / For varbcal { WALk { For vertical {HFH S ! Submerged
_ larr Backing) bar tacking) “byper, 5)
[‘:;.ﬂi-ﬂﬂall [ A 154
Wark clamp -
[ — 3 2 .
EAIGI-DU SAMR22-001 Sa3810.001
(RIPE [ For verlical (@M ! For vercal {H®FH S Submenged
C.28) bar tacking) har tacking) e S)
=& S né l
Feed plabe i s || :ul-q T r _|-|\|.:-| 1 pz [ E
. SE008-001 O17680-512 | SES905-001 | D17680-512 -
(C} : i
WiE L §
[Work clamp ﬂ : E
b b : |
Bolt : ﬁ Qﬂ ; ‘E‘ ‘E’
16 ki I}
SAETTT-00 546 TE0-00 HAZAIE-001
R (@ For proular stitching) (/528 M7 Far cresoenl bar 1acking ) (320 PV For cregcant ber bacing)
L S4BT76-001 S46T79-001 SAZZI5001
(7% | For croular stitching) (13 A B For crescent bar lacking) (% AP ¥ For oescent bar tacking)
{C-88, 89) (l\' .=.’
AR @J - _"li q [[II'"
Wark clamp &l anl |
— 1I:|
SAIG2I001 SAIG24-001 SA3E25-001
(7% ¢ For circular stitching) (%A P For crescent bar tacking]) (42 A 1 For crescent bar iacking)
[, ) R — _
RUE o
Fesd plale a I
L LT 1 =2 1 ez tas
) | o UEDT | 2
© 1 58006001 SE3802.001 | 156006-00A S5E882-001 | S59906-001 D17GM)-512
' : ] ===
M’;ﬁ ﬁ | j | |
mp i : !
Hikk ? : E ? 5 g ! f LB

KE-430D/BE-4320-Ga



Ga . &= UHA—E% (KE-430D) / Gauge parts List (KE-430D)

SA3635-001

- J=E- 0]

I With lozenpe

SAMG2T-001
Ry

{ With looenge

ic)
EUE
Tl
Feed plate
bitarik

o

ot

(K -B81) EOfOi 7. / For other needle hole plate

BAG45-007

S5A3B45-001

&2 6
$Hz.2 e
416
j2 —1: 2
WER/ For specially orderd
| -1
|
R Ha4188-001 E5990H-001 0176E}-512
L Sbd 158001
1Ch
WAz
() A, Wark camp E ?
WiF7m il b
Wik clamp = Bol

blank

]

543817001
EEEL
FWith lozenge
(c)
AUE
Fos
Faed plata

bilarik

KE-430VBE-438D-Ga



Wa. &5 ~UL/ Warning labels

& >~ [ Warning labels

i i .

N

JLDAMGER A GEFAMA 4 DANGER 4k PELIGRR

& 8B

i< [ Name of parts Size(mm) Code
= F1
FANERE 50 X 118 {P1)
Label, elec. shock 6 lang JO4115-001
i -
i
SAIER - MK - (A-21)
) 64 X 40
Label, caution Jpn / Eng | 5A2040-001
SANEE - PR (A-21)
. G4 X 40
Label, caution Chn / Eng SA2041-001
F—AT—2 $12 - (P1)
Label, grounding S537060-001
FPEw— {P1)
THX125
Label, PE 537058001

KE-4300VBE-4380-Wa




#35| / INDEX

10 IEIEEIJEDE-dE

CODE | REF.NO [ CODE | REF NG Fage REF.NO Fage| [ CODE | REF.NO Fage
E}mnm A 12 18061236 (N -2 30 z -ar | 44fosioesorofll 15 | 26
116782 |E  -16 M -16 30 £ -G8 dd | JOBADOTOTO | -12 248
12060536 |G -45 180G1636 (& -70 g Z -3 42| |joad42e1005|T -8 4
D -32 D -44 | 10 E -2z | 12||oadzcesosin 19 | 30

o -3B 18063036 (C -6 L 0 =27 10 T -d A

F -6 18063536 [ -34 E D -4 10 T -6 | g
012060636 B 26 18300636 [N -24 | 30 k -18 | zz2||oadscrcos|T 14 | 40
C -B 18400836 [C - 72 8 L -14 | 26||oadsorooslu -3 a0

€ -13 5 -4 38 L -23 | 26||oasacescs|T 12 | 40

C 15 18401036 [C 21 B Mo -7 28| foasa01605(s  -25 | 38

c -18 5 -2 X% J =10 EI:II 0AS401006|S -7 38

c -z s -8 38 Jo-1e | 20 5 -3 | 36|

D -13 018401636 (B -29 4 co-12 2 5 -27 | 38

D .z 18500836 [C - 48 6 C -43 9| s -39 | 38

D .28 c -56 6 D -3 | 10 5 -3z | 38

D 48 lotssorzaz|F -3 | 14 Fo-a7 | 14||oBiasisoslz -8 | a4

Fo-8 K -4 | 22 N - 100136001 |H  -20 | 18

Fo-16 lorasoteas|e -3 4 c -8 100360003 |k -62 | 24

F 35 B -4D0 4 K -36 100409021 | -3 20

H -8 (221060106 |K -26 22 o -1 100402004 |H - -17 16

Ko-a7 K .30 | 22 D -24 100887001 (2 -28 | 42

K =49 K -d43 i L -4 1015721 | £ -28 s

L -2 z .15 | a2 K -6 102620001 D -8 10|

H -1 £ -B4 4 £ =70 102r0Fao2|M -3 28

Z -8 z o8 | a4 G -8 104449001 |A -8 2
012300336 B - 21 [oz1060306 [k .28 | 22 G -28 104525001 |Sp 45
B -24 K -45 2 A -6 Sp 45

012400436 |[F - 12 021300106 (2 -71 | 44 D -50 104821001 |A -3 2
3 -7 021400216 D -42 | 10 G -3 105234003 |E -8 12

J  -23 021400306 (M -4 ' | J o =06 10533001 |2 -87 A4

K -1 021600106 (£ -51 42 Z -8 107495009 | Sp 46

K -17 S 42 A =T 107415014 |Sp 46

M -5 025030236 (A -16 2 B -G 10TE0E001 |Sp 45

W22 K -60 | 24 K -58 107744001 (D -40 | 10
012500536 |8 - 23 K -70 K -89 E -6 12
B =37 M -25 £ -T4 10FFraao | £ =27 4F

c -4 lozs040z36 [D -1 Fo-28 107780001 |2 29 | 42

C  -d5 L -x 2 B 108239002 A -15 2

C .65 5 15 5 .11 1102150027 -89 | 44

D -12 5 -2 J -8 110367001 [B -20 4

o -20 025050134 L -13 G -7 c o-d42 L

D -25 025050236 [C - 50 G -1 1144830022 22 | 42

F -1 M -8 £ 75 114486002 |2 -5 42

F .47 lozsos0zas e .22 B -39 115147001 [E =14 | 12

J -3 co AT 0E2400816 B -41 1151431 |[E 13 12

) .34 c -7 Ko -4 195156001 [E =21 | 12

L -8 D .45 [os2401006 (& -20 115158001 [E 26 | 12

L =10 M -3 L -2 115164101 |E - 33 12

L -7 z 96 062401216 |4 - 13 15165001 [E 34 | 12

014400632 |T -3 025060336 |2 -13 062500616 |H -2 115166001 [E  -35 | 12
T -8 z -85 Ho -4 117608001 |4 -24 2
D14680632 [E -3 0256E0132 |2 -9 H -6 11734001 A -2 2
E -9 026030136 [F - 24 12 118064001 |2 -34 | 42

p14TE0632 |2 -85 026030236 |2 -72 062501016 |4 -8 1gsaront |2 -25 | 42
017400802|5 -1 026040136(Z - 76 062501406 (2 -59 197550012 -85 | 44
& -19 026030246 [K - 59 062670412 |H - 31 120448001 [0 -22 | 20

DITA01015 M -3 |s -9 062680512 |E - 25 122001001 |2 -17 | a2
017EA0512 | Ga 2eodid4a s =14 082680812 |E - 28 133740006 |2 -63 B
Ga | § -20 070608800 |C - 17 140302008 |A -1 2

0IFFriidi2 (E =10 028050248 & -49 OF0EasE50 |0 - 33 A -4 2
018061236 |C -3 K 74 070696E00|D - 18 1420020012 31 | 42
c -3 z .50 071031840 |C - 73 142443001 (2 -24 | 42

o -35 L -1 CE10036TO|F <18 142721001 | £ -33 42

a1



#3] [ INDEX

CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.NO Page]| CODE | REF.NO Pags][ CODE | REF.NO Page
142000001 (2 -55 153568001 [C - 50 gl |s10202201 |4 -2 ao) |se7soroo1|F .30 14
14IETI000 |G =21 153596001 |M -8 OIS 1068001 |J - F 20| 1548664001 |Sp 45
144226001 (2 - 81 153808101 |Sp 46| [s10438001 |0 -1 20] [s4s4sd000{P1 -39 32
144458001 B - 31 153827001 [E -2 iz||s11e17000(s  -30 38| |s4o668101|U -4 40
144588001 |Sp 1838300001 E =1 121512441004 |H - 13 18] 15409604001 |Sp 45
145446001 [H  -18 182838001 D -47 10} J -33 20] |s4o6a5001 |Sp 46

H o -22 153843000 |2 -84 44| |s12600000/H  -10 18] |s40os5101 | -78 B

J -3 152022001 |G -17 16| |s 15665001 |sp as| |saomazooo|c <12 16
145485001 [B  -25 154125001 |2 -32 42| |s 15867001 |5p 45| |s49988001|E .15 12
145519001 [Sp 154179001 |2 -89 44] |s 16492101 |5p as| lssosze000a  -14 16
146080000 |G - 24 154339101 [Sp 45| |s18642000|z  -a3 4| |ss1zezi01|z -39 42
146202000 (5 -22 154340101 |Sp 45| |sz0a56001|0  -10 10| |ss1z3001 |2 -37 42
146352002 [K .75 154341001 |Sp 45 D -23 R 40
146354001 [E -1 154467001 (2 -2 42 L -8 26| Isszorio01|E -39 12
146354002 [C -85 154527001 |Sp 46| |s234180020  -18 20| |ss2072001 € -38 12
146360002 (2 -u2 154596000 K -23 27| |sz3651001(8 -9 al|sszo7z001|E -1 12
148934001 |E =12 154599000 | K =12 i B -12 4 1552073001 E =43 12
148847001 (2 - 100 M o-2 26 B .15 allsszora001|E  -45 12
149547000 |= =16 1535559001 |M =17 =00 B - 1% 4 |55207TH001 |E =44} 12
1501720032 -45 Mo .20 30 F -8 14| |ssz0me001|E -37 12
150173003 |2 =45 156006001 | Ga 48 J -3r 200 E =43 12
174000 |2 -42 188112003 |2 -47 4F K -2 220 155207001 |E - 44 12

ST 150224001 [H  -23 18 K -18 22| |s5207B001[E - 48 12
150179002 | 2 =40 159438001 (J -8 200 B - 16 41 |S520a3001 (E -18 12
150182000 (2 -38 J .24 0 K -T2 24| |ssse63001 (2 -23 42
150183000 | £ = 5l 159610401 5|:| 45 K - 22 1S66ETI0 G =19 16
150206002 |2 -40 159613051 |Sp 45 A -23 2| |ssozz1101 |sp 45
150335001 [2  -38 150805001 |[H - 15 18 G -15 16| |ssea1s001[E 17 12
151966001 |E -4 159938001 |£ -81 44 H -12 18] |S553 18001 |E =15 12
181969001 |E -8B 159939001 |£ - BB 44 J -3z 200 1550317001 |E =20 1F
152682201 51'.1- 200190001 | £ - G0 42 £ = 16 4Z11S58318001 |E =23 12
1526684101 |F - 23 231071001 |K -20 e K -27 221 IS55318001 |E = 24 12
152686201 |Sp 5544820005 - 31 38 K -44 22| lsseaz000 [E -27 12
152600501 |Sp 616167001 [P2 -12 Y K -25 27| |ssexzi0m B - 32 12
152744001 |D ) JOFDREE001 | T -2 40 4 -42 22550888001 |F =32 14
152777001 |Sp JO3F5E001 [T -4 40 z .62 44 G -20 16

Ga JO305T001 T -5 40 Ga 47| 555852001 |Ga 48
162778001 |Sp J03g58004 [T -7 40} Ga 47| |s58909001 |Ga 48

Ga JO3GEI01 T <10 40 z -58 42 Gs 49
152779001 |Ga J03084001 [T -11 Z .57 42| |sat170002|c  -sa

Ga J04115001 |wa 50 Wa sof |sat30z001fc -1
152780001 |Ga J04230001 [T -13 A .22 7| |sa1573012|s5p

Ga J04303001 T 17 Wa sof |sai57a019(sp 46
152781001 |Ga J04388001 [T -15 Sp 48] |sa17520005p 45
162TE2001 |Ga JABA009 (T -8 Sp 41541752014 5p 4
152788000 [C  -60 8| |seosgtoo1 [T -1 L -18 26] |sat331001|5p 45
152B61001 |H - 27 1E| 500705001 (K -B5 £ -4 4 SA1882001 | 5p 43
152883000 [H 29 18] |soooo6001 |Ga B -38 4 |sata90101|5p 45
15Z2EB4D01 |H - 30 18] [S00807001 |Ga K -9 FAIEA19a2001|.) =12 20
152836001 |0 -6 20| |so1o05000|z 43 c .75 gl |satoaannils  -2s 20
152037001 |4 -7 20| |soieaa001|E - 38 7 .67 44]|sazog0001|a - 21 2
153049001 [H -7 18] |soz4zoz01|F .70 z -68 44 Wa 50
153050000 (F - 76 14) |S02652001 K -13 £ -G3 44 Isa2041001(A4 - 21 2

G -0 16 lsozraTini |z -4a F o -28 14 Wa 50
153057101 |C -29 6] |sozreas0z|z -8 G -16 16| |saz173101|8p 45

ra = B A4 |S02TTEDDE | L - 52 Ga 47| 1582229001 | Ga 48
153113001 |G - 11 6] |sozTerooz|z .53 Ga 47| |sAzz30001|Ga 48
153201001 |Ga a7l |sosesei01|E  -30 Ga 47| |sazz3z001|Ga 48
153202001 |Ga a7||sosesTooi|E -3t Ga 47| |sa2233001|Ga 48
153203001 |Ga a7l |so3es0001|E  -78 Ga 5AZ235001|Ga 48
153204001 |Ga 47| |sosTos001 |2 -02 Ga SA2238001|Ga 48
153484001 |E o 124 1507333001 |G - 23 Ga SAKE2E00T|C -G3 8
15I5ET000 O -1 EI SOFTRIDOZE « B Ea SAZEA3001|2 =61 a4




#3] / INDEX

CODE | REF.NO Page|| CODE | REF.NO Page]] CODE | REF.NO CODE | REF.MO Jage
SAMGEO0)Z - a2 441898 001] ) =200 SATABA00|Z =T SAISTION| -13 az
SAFISAQOIE  -22 4] |583297Ta01]) =21 SAIIRSOM|E -9 SAIGEIN P -4E 32
SAMZS001[B  -36 a||sazzgaom|s -27 sasaToOlZ .12 SA3SeR001|B  -13 4
SA190001)A -7 zllsA329a001|)  -28 sAsIsR0ON|Z  -T7 sA3SEI00|E -7 4
SAZI001I0M|A 19 llsas000m | -38 SAZILZ00M|Z -1 SAIG400|C - 24 B
SAIZ000MB -1 Allsazaoiioi|k -1 SA3305001|Z - 10 SA3E06001|Sp 46
SAIZOG00M|E -6 4l |sAz0a00|K -5 SA3419001|C - 38 SAIGOTO01|Sp 46

B o [i] 4 EAII0G101) K -3 SA3420001|C =39 SA3608001|Ga 47
SAZIRO|C - B4 G |SATI05001 | K =T SAZ4Z1001|C - 4 SA3600001|5p 46
SAIZI0001|B  -13 il |sazaoe001|K -8 lsazdzzo0i|c .41 SA3E10001|Ga 48
sAzzZ200M|B  -30 4 Moo-11 SA3423001|C  -47 SAIE11001|Ga a7
SAIZZMNIE .32 4l IsazzoTond|K - 10 saM24001lc  -51 SA3612001|Ga 47
sA3Z24001B  -33 4l |sAz200001 K 14 sA3dzZS00|C  -52 SAIE13001|Ga a7
SAXPIRIQIE -35 4l Isazz100|E -15 SAM2E001|C  -53 SA3614001]|Ga 47
SAZZIE001|F -1 SA XTI 1007 |k -1 SAZ42TI01|C -57 SA3616001|Ga a7
CAZIITOIE =2 SAZIIT2001[K -21 SA3428001|0C = G4 83616001 |Ga 47
SA3ZZEI0NF -3 SAIIII0NK  -22 sa34zooDi|D -1 SAIE1TO01|Ga 47
SAIZIIO0I|C  -44 SAFIIS00M|K  -24 lsassaoooiln -2 SAIE18001|Ga 47

D -3 SAIIMTO0 K -22 sa3aazom|o -3 SAIE19001|Ga a7

F -5 SAZI000M|K - 34 lsas43400i|lD -8 SA620001|Ga 48]
sA3Z3s00|F -7 SAIIZ0I0N|K  -38 sa343som|o -9 SA3621001|Ga 47
SAIZI400IF -0 SA3IZI001K -39 SALIGO0|0 -4 SA3E22001|Ga 48
Sa323T001|F -3 158 FTF 200 |k =1 SAa343T001|0 =16 Sa3523001|Ga 48
SA3ZIBI0NF -7 SA3ZZA001 K -46 sa343s001|0 -6 SAIB24001|Ga 48
SAIZIGI01|F <19 SAZIZEON K -47 SA3430001|D <17 SAIE25001|Ga 48
sAsz41001|F  -22 SA3IZG001(K  -4B sa3adiom|o -18 SAIA26001|Ga FTo
SAIZ42001|F .27 SAIZTIONK -850 L -5 SAIB27001|Ga et
Sa3244000|1G -1 SASIIOIK  -53 L =16 |SA3528001|0 -5 10
SA3245001 |G -2 SAITILN0 | =TT Ea34842001|0 -21 SA3629001|0 -39 1l
SA32460010 |G 25 SA3334001 (K -5 SA34453001|0 =26 SA3GI0001|D =43 1
SA3240001|G  -10 SA3335001(K  -57 SA3444001|D  -28 001|046 10
SAZZE00DIIH -1 S5A3338101\5p Sa3445001|0  -34 SA835009(H  -24 18
SAIZE2001|H -5 SA333TO0M K -63 SAJSLE001|D  -36 Z -o4 44
SA3ZS4001|H -8 |sazz41001|K  -66 L =11 &p 45
SA3255001|H =11 SA334 5001 K =GT L -1 SAEA5001| Ga 4
SAIZEEODI|H - 1D SA3343001|K  -6B 2 L -3 BAI546001|Ga 49
SA325T001|H  -25 SA3IL4DDI K -T1 24 L -4 SA652201|5p 45

Sp SAI4S001(M -1 78 L -7 SAIE53201|Sp 45
SA25B001[H - 26 SA3IATODIM -6 i L =12 BA3654201|5p 45
sa3zeooni|a -5 SA334B001M B 8 L -18 SAIG55001|K  -52 22
SAIZE2101|A -0 SA3340001|M  -10 1} L =20 SAERRN01|K <53 s
sa3zE3001|A  -11 SAIIEI001|N -1 0 L =24 SAIGSA001|K  -57 24
SAIZE4001|A  -13 SAIIEZI0NN -4 0 8 -1 SAITOTOON|D  -37 10|
SAIZE5001|A  -14 SA3353201|N -6 30 s -3 sA3TO800M|C  -33 [
SAIZEE001|A  -16 SAIIS4001N -7 30 5 -5 SAIT20001|P1 17 iz
SA27A00NF  -16 SAIISE001|N -1 30 5 .10 SAIT2Z2001|P1 -30 37
SAIZTA101|F -20 SAIAETIDNN =14 0 5 -2 SAITIAI0M|P1 -24 32
SAIZTS001|F -3 Mo -18 30 s .28 SAITION0N|PY -28 a2
|SaH?EDD1 F -33 C =1 [+ [ 1] SAIT4A001|P1 -29 32
SAIZTTO0F  -34 c -2 [ B -27 SAITESI0N|PZ -1 34
SAJ2TEO0M|F  -36 C -5 [ Z -7 SAITE2001|P2 -5 34
SA3279001|G -4 c -8 [ B -17 SAITES001|P2 -2 34
SA3280001|G - 26 coo-10 [ B -2 SAITEBOON|PZ -3 a4
SA3282001|G -8 co -16 & G -5 SAITETOON|PZ -4 3d
S5A3283001|F  -46 co-20 sl|sa3s04201|G -6 SAITEBO0M|PZ -6 34
SA3234001|F -J33 = =22 Bl |SAZS 161U -1 SATTEGO|P2 T 34
SAIZATOON|G  -22 coo-25 gllsassz3i0ils -2 SAITTOO0|P2 -8 34
SA3Z89001|0 -1 Sp 46] |sazs28001|B -2 SAITTI00N|P2 -9 34
sA3Zo0004|) -2 G -13 16]|zass3z00|c -3 SAITE4001|U -5 40
sAIZ0M|) -4 z -2 22| |sazs4001|c <28 SAITEMIOI|R -1 36
sAZZO3001)) -1 C  -30 6l |sazsze0m|c  -23 SA3TR001|P2 - 10 34
SAIISAN0| ] -14 i =35 5] K -T3 SATTORM1IP2 -11 34
SA3ZO5001)) .18 zZ - 421 |sassdno0i|z -4 SAITOG001|P1  -48 3z

53



#5| [ INDEX

I CODE REF.MO Eﬂge CODE F.MO Page CODE REF.MO Pege CODE REF KO P'agel
SAITOTONP - 22 321 1584519001 (K TE 22
SA3B0E001[P1 - 37 32 |sa4545001 (K-35 27
SasE0a00i|P1 - 18 17l lsassee001|K -3 22
SAZEOI|R -8B 6] 1545137001 =23 g
sA3Bi12004|R -7 | lsasizeooi[N  -15 a0
SAIRIAIR -1 g (XCsTaQQM|c -7 [
sa3g1e00i|R -6 5
SAIRTTI|Ga
sasgigooifu -2
15438 181IR -3
SA3E20001[2 -6
SAEZFINOIIR -2
sA3823001[R -5
SAIRMOMIR 14
sA3g25001[R -4
SAJEXIIR -8
sA3E2700M[R  -10
SAIEXANIIR 13
sazgzoooila -1
SAIETI0DNG -3
SAZBRIIMG -F
15683830010 -8B
SA40ERINF -4
saa072001|lD  -49
Soaddd g T3
SA41ZT001|8 -7
SA4130001[C  -62
ShA41420010H 18
sadids00ilc  -67
1S5A4 148001 1H - 21
A4 TI00)J -5
shdiTIo0NB -4
sadi7I00iB -4
Sad4 4B -4
sadiTso0i(E -4 4
Sad41Troo1E 11 4
Sad4iTa0d1|8 -14 4
sadiTeonile -7 4
158418000118  -B 4
SA41BT00NF  -14 14
|saa1BB001)F  -14 14
SA41B0001|F  -14 | 14
SA4100001[F - 14 14
Sa4105001|Ga 43
SA4106001|Ga 45
158419700115 14 L
Sa4188001|1C  -T4 &
lsas1om001|F 24 14
saszzi001|G  -27 16
lsaszzz001|lc - 20 16
Sa4315001|5p 45
S8432T001|B 18 i
SaA32B001EB  -18 4
SA4320001[K -85 24
SA4330001| K -64 24
5A4333001|H -3 1B
lsagasronils -2 38
Sa4348001|5  -18 38
SA4354001[K  -51 23
N =13 30
SA4461001M 12 a0
sA4510001|R  -12 36
s,msmnmll-: .54 22




a_an

FAT A
PARTS BOOK

JSy-TERANSH http:ffwww brother.co jp/
T467-8561 HEETHEBREENE 158 17 TEL (052) 824-2302

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/
15-1, Maeshirg-cho, Mizuho-ku, Magoys 467-85681, Japan, Phone : B1-52-824-2177

KE-430D,BE-433D
SA3247.101
2004.10. 2B (1)



